

[3396]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL PETITION NOS: 2547 and 2575 OF 2026

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2547 OF 2026

Between:

Manukonda Mary Jothsna, W/o. Ganesh, Aged about 46 years,
R/o.H.No. 12-18-1/68, Chinthla Pudi Vai Street, 7th Ward,
Repalle, Guntur District.

Petitioner/Accused No.2

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by SHO, Ponnur Town, Guntur
District., Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at
Amaravathi.

Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Sections 482 of BNSS, is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition,
the High Court may be pleased to direct release of the Petitioner on Bail in the
event of her arrest in connection with FIR.No.37 of 2026 on the file of the
Ponnur Town Police Station, Guntur District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 438 of Cr.P.C.,/482 of the BNSS is filed
praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of
the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim pre-arrest bail to
the Petitioner in connection with FIR.No.37 of 2026 on the file of the Ponnur
Town Police Station, Guntur District., pending CRLP.No. of 2026 and pass,
Pending disposal of CRLP 2547 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2575 OF 2026

Between:

Somaraju @ V Usha Rani, W/o. Somaraju Nagaraju, Aged about 43 years, R/o.H.No.25-13-7/F, 29th Ward, Om Colony, Ponnur, Guntur District.

Petitioner/Accused No.5

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by SHO, Ponnur Town, Guntur District, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.

Respondent/ Respondent

Petition under Sections 482 of BNSS, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct release of the Petitioner on Bail in the event of her arrest in connection with FIR.No.37 of 2026 on the file of the Ponnur Town Police Station, Guntur District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 438 of Cr.P.C.,/482 of the BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim pre-arrest bail to the Petitioner in connection with FIR.No.37 of 2026 on the file of the Ponnur Town Police Station Guntur District, Pending disposal of CRLP 2575 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S DILIP JAYA RAM, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Ms. Priyanka Lakshmi, learned ASSISTANT PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Heard Sri Dilip Jaya Ram, learned counsel for the petitioner, and Ms. Priyanka Lakshmi, learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

The questions raised by the learned counsel for the petitioner during the course of arguments requires appropriate clarification from the Investigating Officer to ascertain the complicity of the petitioner in this matter.

At request of learned Assistant Public Prosecutor, list the matter on 10.04.2026.

The Investigating Officer concerned in this case is directed to appear before this Court on 10.04.2026.

Till such time, the police are directed not to take any coercive steps against the petitioner.

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Ponnur Town Police Station Guntur District
(BY SPEED POST) (FOR APPEARANCE)
2. One CC to SRI. S DILIP JAYA RAM Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:08/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 10.04.2026.

ORDER

CRIMINAL PETITION NOS: 2547 and 2575 OF 2026

DIRECTION

